Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Text with EEA relevance)

[^{X1}PART ONE

GENERAL PROVISIONS

TITLE I

SUBJECT MATTER, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

[^{X1}[^{F1} Article 1

Scope

This Regulation lays down uniform rules concerning general prudential requirements that [^{F2}CRR firms, financial holding companies set up in the United Kingdom, and mixed financial holding companies set up in the United Kingdom] shall comply with in relation to the following items:

- (a) own funds requirements relating to entirely quantifiable, uniform and standardised elements of credit risk, market risk, [^{F3}operational risk and settlement risk];
- (b) ^{F4}...
- (c) ^{F4}...
- (d) ^{F4}...
- (e) ^{F4}...

This Regulation lays down uniform rules concerning the own funds and eligible liabilities requirements that resolution entities that are global systemically important institutions (G-SIIs) or part of G-SIIs and material subsidiaries of [^{F5}non-UK] G-SIIs shall comply with.

Editorial Information

X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Regulation (EU) 2019/876 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2019 amending Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 as regards the leverage ratio, the net stable funding ratio, requirements for own funds and eligible liabilities, counterparty credit risk, market risk,

Changes to legislation: Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Article 1 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

exposures to central counterparties, exposures to collective investment undertakings, large exposures, reporting and disclosure requirements, and Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (Text with EEA relevance).
Words in Art. 1 substituted (31.12.2020) by The Capital Requirements (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/1232), regs. 1(3), 9(2); 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)
Words in Art. 1(a) substituted (1.1.2022) by The Financial Services Act 2021 (Prudential Regulation of
Credit Institutions and Investment Firms) (Consequential Amendments and Miscellaneous Provisions)
Regulations 2021 (S.I. 2021/1376), regs. 1(3), 25(2)(a)
Arts. 1(b)-(e) omitted (1.1.2022) by virtue of The Financial Services Act 2021 (Prudential Regulation
of Credit Institutions and Investment Firms) (Consequential Amendments and Miscellaneous
Provisions) Regulations 2021 (S.I. 2021/1376), regs. 1(3), 25(2)(b)
Word in Art. 1 substituted (31.12.2020) by The Capital Requirements (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/1232), regs. 1(3), 9(3); 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)
Words in Art. 1 omitted (31.12.2020) by virtue of The Capital Requirements (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/1232), regs. 1(3), 9(4); 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)

Changes to legislation:

Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Article 1 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 03 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 62(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 62 omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(a))
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 62(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 62 omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(a))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 95 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 98 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 96 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Pt. 3 Title 1 Ch. 1 SECTION 2 A 97 repeal by EUR 2019/2033 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 4.1(7) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(7)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(7) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(i))
- Art. 4.1(13) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(a)
- Art. 4.1(14) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(b)
- Art. 4.1(14a) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(c)
- Art. 4.1(26) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(20)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4.1(26) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(20)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(20) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(ii))
- Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I. 2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))

-	Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(b) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
_	Art. 4.1(28) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(23)(c) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(23) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iii))
	Art. 4.1(61) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(d)
	Art. 4.1(61) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(d) Art. 4.1(62) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(e)
-	Art. 4.1(62) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(f)
-	
-	Art. 4.1(66) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(g)
-	Art. 4.1(67) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(h)
-	Art. 4.1(128) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 64(51) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 64(51) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(c)(iv))
-	Art. 4.1(129) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 19(i)
_	Art. 11(6)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 4(5)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
_	Art. 18(8)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1385 reg. 74(3)(c) (This amendment not
	applied to legisaltion.gov.uk. Art. 18(8) substituted (31.12.2020) by S.I. 2019/264,
	regs. 1, 5(3).)
_	Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(a) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion
	day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
	Art. 31(1)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1401, reg.
-	
	86(a) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 11(g) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by
	virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
-	Art. 31(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 86(b) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 86(b) omitted immediately before IP completion
	day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1470, reg. 1(4), Sch. 2 para. 17)
-	Art. 78(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 94(2)(a) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
-	Art. 78(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 94(2)(b) (This amendment
	not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 94(2) omitted (6.9.2019) by virtue of S.I.
	2019/1232, regs. 1(2), 3(3)(h))
_	Art. 124(4)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 225(1)(2)reg. 225(3)(b) (This
	amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The words to be substituted in Art.
	124(4) are not present following the substitution of Art 124 by Corrigendum to
	Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26
	June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and
	amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 (OJ L 176, 27.6.2013, p. 1).)
_	Art. 242(10)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 22(b)(ii)
	Art. 244(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 22
-	· · · ·
_	art. 270a(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/705 Sch. 2 para. 25(b)
-	Art. 325(3)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2018/1401 reg. 157 (This amendment not
	applied to elgislation.gov.uk. The words to be omitted are not present in Art. 325(3)
-	Art. 450(1)(d) words substituted by 2021 c. 22 Sch. 1 para. 41 (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Pt. 8 omitted (1.1.2022) by virtue of S.I. 2021/1078,
	regs. 1(1), 10 (as substituted by S.I. 2021/1376, regs. 1(2), 32(4)))
-	Art. 456(1)(h)(i) omitted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment not
	applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)
-	Art. 459(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(a) (This amendment not applied to
	legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)

Art. 459(c) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1078 reg. 11(5)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending provision substituted by S.I. 2021/1376)